The Commission may publicize 
the terms of this Settlement Agreement 
and Order upon provisional acceptance 
of this Agreement by the Commission. 

34. HB/PS’s full and timely payment 
to the United States Treasury of a civil 
penalty in the amount of one million 
two hundred thousand dollars 
($1,200,000) resolves the allegations in 
paragraphs 4–23 above with respect to 
(a) HB/PS, (b) any HB/PS parent, 
subsidiary, affiliate, division, or related 
entity; (c) any shareholder, director, 
officer, employee, agent or attorney of 
any entity referenced in (a) or (b) above;

[...]

the Settlement Agreement and Order is 
in the public interest, it is Ordered that 
the Settlement Agreement be, and 
hereby is, accepted and it is Further 
ordered that Hamilton Beach/Proctor-
Silex, Inc., shall pay the United States 
Treasury a civil penalty in the amount 
of one million, two-hundred thousand 
and 00/100 dollars ($1,200,000.00), 
payable within twenty (20) days of the 
service of the Final Order upon 
Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc. 
Upon the failure of Hamilton Beach/
Proctor-Silex, Inc., to make payment or 
upon the making of a late payment by 
Respondent (a) the entire amount of the